Agreements]

2

5

7

10

9

11 12

13

14 15

16

17

18 19

2021

23

22

2425

Resolution authorizing the County Health Officer, the Department of Public Health's Director of Environmental Health Branch, or their respective designees, to enter into remedial action agreements and oversee remedial investigations and remedial actions at hazardous waste release sites, pursuant to California Health and Safety Code, Section 101480.

[Authorizing the Department of Public Health to Enter into Hazardous Waste Remedial Action

WHEREAS, Sections 101480 through 101490 of the California Health and Safety Code authorize a responsible party and a local health department to enter into written remedial agreements for the supervision of the cleanup of simple waste release; and

WHEREAS, The California Legislature amended Section 101480 of the California Health and Safety Code, effective January 1, 2022; and

WHEREAS, Such amendment requires the Board of Supervisors to grant authority to the Local Officer to enter into a remedial action agreement and oversee a remedial investigation or remedial action, or both, at a hazardous waste release site; and

WHEREAS, The California Health and Safety Code, Sections 101480 through 101490, define a Local Officer as the County Health Officer, City Health Officer, or County Director of Environmental Health now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the County Health Officer or the Health Officer's designee and the Department of Public Health's Director of Environmental Health Branch or the Director's designee to enter into remedial action agreements and oversee remedial investigations and actions, pursuant to California Health and Safety Code, Section 101480.

**Grant Colfax** 

Director of Health



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

220990

Date Passed: November 01, 2022

Resolution authorizing the County Health Officer, the Department of Public Health's Director of Environmental Health Branch, or their respective designees, to enter into remedial action agreements and oversee remedial investigations and remedial actions at hazardous waste release sites, pursuant to California Health and Safety Code, Section 101480.

October 24, 2022 Land Use and Transportation Committee - RECOMMENDED

November 01, 2022 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Dorsey, Mandelman, Mar, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

File No. 220990

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 11/1/2022 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor

Date Approved